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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA

PRIMARY NAME: VERMICULITE LODE MINE

ALTERNATE NAMES:
MICRO-CELL

MOHAVE COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 548A

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 20 N RANGE 15 W SECTION 6 QUARTER SW
LATITUDE: N 35DEG 08MIN 27SEC LONGITUDE: W 113DEG 54MIN 34SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: RATTLESNAKE HILL - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: EXP PROSPECT

COMMODITY:
VERMICULITE

BIBLIOGRAPHY:
ADMMR VERMICULITE LODE MINE FILE
BUR OF LAND MGMT, 1978, UNIT RESOURCE
ANALYSIS, STEP 3 & 4, HUALAPAI-AQUARIUS,
(MINERALS), PP. H-M-1 THRU H-M-23 (GEO FILE)
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VERMICULITE LODE MINE N MOHAVE COUNTY

NJN WR 1/9/87: Arthur Adams, Box 3109, Scottsdale, Arizona 85257, 990-0557,
brought in vermiculite samples from the Mica Giant area, Mohave County. He
reported that the vermiculite can be found in the granite composing the foot-
hills of much of the northeastern Hualapai Mountains. (Vermiculite Lode Mine-
file) Nearby, at the Mica Giant (file) some of the vermiculite also occurs

as mica schist. A brief popping evaluation of Mr. Adam's vermiculite samples
was discouraging due to the small size of the vermiculite (less than 1/8 inch).
It did pop and expand in a normal fashion however.
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Sugust 3, 1944

e

‘ . 0, Box 188,
MICULITE ‘ Kingman, Arizona.

B, e Kerla,
2312 Ruskin Avs,,
Beltimore, Mde.

A Ep. MaeDonald called at our FPheenix offlce and requested
information on the vermiculite deposit near Kingmen, stating you
are interested and a substential non-metallic desler, etc.

As 1 nave buen instructed by our Dirvector, Mr. Chag. H,
Dunning, to write you about the said deposit, kindly be advised
ag followd:
A . _

~The deposlt was dlscovered by Le Ve koot (deceased) and
vontie Harmon, of Kingman, during 19%9. The followlng yesr 1t
passed intc the hands of 3. H, Butler. As the maln deposlt lies
within lands belonging to the Sante Fe Taelfic Rallroad Co.,
Sutler secured & lease from that company on about 480 acres
of land., He formed a company and erected = gmall expandlng plent
in Los Angeles. He ran into financlal and legal difficultles
in 1942 snd finally dropped out of the pleture, Later on the
danta Fe racifile Railroad Company cancelled the Butler lease
and on July 18, 1944, this,coppany executed another lease on
the same ground to Mrs., Secldl K, Jones (daughter of L. ¥. Root),
6586, Kingman, Arizonas, Any correspondence about thls deposit
should be directed to her. .

1 am herewith enclosing & preliminary report by me on this
preperty, You will note the date of this report 1s April 5, 1940,
However, it gives 2 fair description of the deposit. VWnlle very
1ittle work has been dene, there 1s a very laerge ftonnage indicated.
Ag to its quality, I can give you very little information, as 1 anm
not & vermiculite expert. Butler pronocunced it to be of good
gquality; so you would have to examine it yourself to determine
this point, ‘fowever, I am sending you by Farcel Fost a sample
of vermiculite whieh I secured at the property yesterday - sur-
fece material, for your conslderation. N

. Very asincerely yours,
ce - Chas. Ho Dunning |
Mrs, weecle .. Jones
Slgin B. Holt,
#1eld Fngineer.



6 Octaber 1941

Mr. Clarence H., Butler,
Vemicultie Insulations Company,

4431 Esst Shella, ,
Los Angeles, Californis.
My dear Mr. Butlers

Complying with request conbtained in your letter
of October 2, I s enclosing herewith certified copies of
Field Enzineers Repords made by-Mr. Elgin B. Holt on the
Vemioculite Mine in Mohave County, which I trust with serve

VOUr pUTpOS8e.
with kindeszt personsl regurds, I am

Yours very Lruly,

Charles ¥, Willis
Chalrman, Board of Govemors

CIWO jrf
encls.



'PHONE ANgelus 10328

* VERMICULITE INSULATIONS COMPANY

4431 EAST SHEILA
LOS ANGELES

October 2,4%§g1m_n .wlwﬁtﬂ-

AIR MAIL
SPECIAL DELIVERY

Department of NMineral Resources PER——————
STATE OF ARIZONA
Capitol Building
Phoenix, Arizona

Attention Mr J S Coupa,, Director

Dear Mr Coupal:

It is necessary that we prepare a brief
of our development and properties in Kingman for
submission to various Procurement Departments of
Government defense projects, and one of the
important feabtures is that of the Englneer!'s
reports on the Kingman property.

Will you please cause copies of Iir
Elgin P Holt's reports as of August 5, 1940 and
February 3, 1941, to be made and properly
attested as being true coples of the originals
on file in your office, and forward to me at
the above address as quickly as you can find it
conveniently possible,

You will be glad to know that we are
within a matter of days of completing our
expanding plant in Los Angeles, and that shipments
wlll be made from the properties in the very near
future,

Thanking you for anything you may do
to expedite this matter, and wilh warm personal
regards, I remain,
Yours very truly,
VERMICULITE INSULATIONS COMPANY

oS-

By
Clarence H Butler.

CHB
cwb



?ARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURORS
gtnte of Arizofia
FIRLD ENGINEERS REPORT

)
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Minet VERMICULITE MINE Datel Febe 3, 1941,
District: Maynard Dist., Mohave County Engineert  Elgin B. Holb,
Subjesob:

. otb bt ot ot o s, o i bate s ool

1

OWNFRY This deposit is situabed on lands belonging to the A. T. & 8. Fi Re Ru
Oompany: During 1940 the lands mentioned were leased $o L. V. Root and Montio
Harman of Kingmen, Arizona, who sublessed to C. H." Butler,

LOCATIONt  Property is located 1% miles south-east of Kingman and is remched
by a gounty mainbtained road, over $hich heavy losads can be hauled over a
down<hill grade to a railroad station five or =six miles east of Kingman.

EXAMINATIONt  This ground wae inspected by me several times during the past years

VERMICULITE:  The vermioulite group, per Dana, includes s number of miecmceous
minerals, all hydreted silicetes, partly related to the chlorites, but varying
somewhat widely in composition, They sre alteration produots chiefly of the
mices, blotite, phlogopite, etos Connected with the loss of water upon ignition
is the phyaslcal charscter of exfolistion; the material slowly opening out when
heated into long worm~like threads, giving the name to the group from the Latin
word vermiculari, to breed worms,

USES} "The usefulness of vermiculite”, per Kldred D. Wilson of the Arizona
Bureau of Mines;" "depends upon its response to heat treatment, whereby the erude
mineral separates into very tbin flakes of silvery to golden oolors This flaky
product, commonly known &s 'Zonolite' or 'Tung Ash', is &an effective fire-

proof insulabor against heat, cold snd sound| for such purposes it may be

packed loose or mixed as an aggregate in verious plesters, bricks, ocement,
composition roofing, and high temperature gaskets, I% le aleo used in ornsmental
stuogo and wall paper. It is reported to be highly effeobive ms en ingredient
for lubricsting oils and greases and for paints.t

POSSIBLE TONNAGE!: The dimemsions of this body of vermiculite is very extensive -
emaring, in facts I% has been traced on the surface for over 1,5 miles in a
north-gouth direction, its width ranging from hundreds of fee¥ o 2,000 feet.
In places the deposit is covered by from 10 to 12 fest of cap rock and soily Also
the entire mass of this material, whioh is likely a huge batholyth; im intruded
by pegmatite dikee, of narrow widths. Between these, however, are workeble zones
of excellent qualidy vermioculite, from 80 to 100 feet wide, most of which oan be
quarried after blasting, and excavated by power shovels.
‘ v p
\ The depth of the deposit has as ye#t not been determined, as only shallow '
trenohing has been done,; aside from the main quarry epened hy Mr. Butler above
his pllot eorushing and scereening plant} but as good quallty vermiculiteé is found
slong the zone on tops of high ridges and in the bottome of deep intervening
canyons, the depth of the materiel is probebly in exsess of 300 feet. Again, there
.are. huge "iglands® of good looking vermiculite slong the zone where pits ocan be
opened, Hence, it 18 believed this deposit would readily yield in excess of
50,000,000 tons of vermioulite meteriml, when and 1f developed in a lerge wey.

(S1gned) L. B, Holt
Elgin B.Holt, Field Mgineer.
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Febyusyy 9, 1943

tingmen, fvis

A

,‘;‘ﬁagmﬁh ;{3‘ it Eut,lﬁg}f & T Ee {3@{‘{"@#
Honslyn Hotel, 111 i, Bth Sbe,
Los J,;wﬁlﬁ% 2 Uadife

Gentloment

Reforring to our telephone comvers=tion of this dute eonearning
the vermioulite property, nesr Eiagmean, I note you w6 toking stepe 0
apply for & $75,000 loan from the R. ¥, Uy, o be usel in exploiting
this property; ond thet you wepted o pepoyt from me re- the some,

I am herewith enclosing the yeport nsked for, cutlining ny
opinion =s o the importenes of this deposlb, i hope it will be of
sone nesistones $0 you in rolsing money.

Tab es 4o the appliention for sn Re P, O loen, I nw niyndd euch
o loan would be turned down, for the following rexsous:

T howe before me CIBCULAR NO. 34 of the RECORSTHRUCTION FINANCE
GORPORATION, giving iavosmetion yegrrding nining losng, in which It
iz stated on page O3 :

“Goourity my consist of ¢ mortguge on mining property, or it
ppy consist of o lien on property, veol or personl, enbiraly independent
of The mining projest. If the epplicunt doss not oun the mining ProDerky,
& norbgoge by the oimer may be reguired; sosiganents of lenses op opbiong
Wﬁ,m b g‘g&;ﬁim, TR ANI N NSRS ERT

In other wopds, oo the Sente Fe R« R owns $he lende in cuestion,
on whieh the vermiculite is locoted, this e B, Compeny would howe YO
join in the tropsaction cnd sign o morbgege lu fover of Re Fo Co

Eindly be advised thot the svld Re Re Compony does nob sell
ninorsl~beoring londs. Henece, I would scy 1 follows thet the SBenle
¥o people would also yefuse 40 sign sny mortgege by which they might
fopfoit such lende. The only powssible solublon, -nd thie s . thin
ohinnee indeod, is that the Sentu Pe might be induced to gront o 99
yesps leuse, provided such sn srrangemiont viould meot Ke Fo Co opprovel.
et thie letse be pub up ne seouribty Por the smount of lou recqulred.

Very sincerely yours,
Llgin Be Holt,

ga = Le Ve Loob Tield ingilnecr.



Jenuery 25, 1941

VIRMIGULITE
REIGUY.

waw aana Wi B i o

The Herrill Compuny,
Epgincors
43 Sanaone b,

Gan Prancisen, Calif.

Lttention: Me, L, A, Smith
L oA A R e pSnaeh v e Tt e
Genblemens

Reference 1o msde bo your letber of Jamusyy Léth, neking for
information regerding the vermisulite deposit nesy Kingmon, Arizone,
A
I note you are desling with Mr. C. H. Dubler snd thet he suobes
ne ag oaying work dome indicntes the presence of over 1,000,000 tono of
vermionlibe,

In reply, the above stotement im sorrect, ng there 1s well over
1,000,000 tons of vermiculite indicuted in this deposit, e you will sew
by the following descripbion of this property:

The dimensions of this body of vermiculite 1s very extenszive, It
has been treced on the surfoce for over 1,5 miles in o norbthesouth dire
setion, ite width ronging from o few hundred feet t0 2,000 fest, In plooes
the deposit is covered by from 5 to 10 feet of onp roek snd scil, Also the
enbire mags of this materisl, which ie Likely ¢ huge bethotyth, is intruded
by a ouaber of pegmetite dikes, of nnrrow widihs., Debween these, howsver,
‘are workeble zones of good looking vermiculite, from B0 to 100 feot wide,
most of whieh osn be gquerried, ufter blosting, nd exe v ted by pGrer
shovels.,

The depth of the deposit hes us yet not been determined, 1o that
only shallow trenching hus been done, seide from the main cusrry opened by
Hr. Bubler above his erushing cnd soreening plant: but -8 good suslity
vermioulite iz found along the zone on tops of high ridges cnd in the
bottoms of deep conyons, which 1t orosses, the depth of the matericl ie
probubly in excess of 500 feet. /Agein, there sre huge “islonds® of
good looking meberdel, which I arw tested by n blow toreh on the ground,
along the zone where pits esn be opened; henee the tonnago, ov probible
tonnege indiented, runs up inte the pletures.

In oonelusion, I em plensed to recommuend this propexrty for your
serious considersation.

ee = L. V. Root Slagerely yours,
Te Se Coupal tlgin B Hold,
Meld Inginewr,



Octobor 15, 1949

Judge L, V. Root,
Kingman, Arluana,

Dear Judge Roott

From our publicity Johns-Henville Company, ¢
Trancisco office is interested in @an ot more
about the Kingmen vermiculite and:

man in Phoenix, Dusty Miller, gﬂ% o 2 up and
...... zeked vhere he could write fof ‘T told him

u'u’\l mow Just

o write o you. I anm wrisine$
3 a bie ur

wao 1t 1ls that is meking thi
with Jobna-lanville wou La aa

With kirﬂusi STSD‘ui b
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12 SBeptember 1940

1
Mr, C. H, Buﬁlﬁr,
Micro-Cell Mines,
Kingman, Arizona.

Dear iy, Butler:

i

I thank you for your letter of September
7 and your expression of appreciation of the work done
by the Department of Mineral Resources.

Should we receive further inguiries for
vermiculite, we shall be glad to forwsrd them to you.

Witk kindest personal rezerds, I sm

Yours very iruly,

Je 34 Coup&l
Director

J8C-jrt

Pl SU

I am enclosing hsrewith & blank mine owners
report, which I should suggest that you fill out and return
80 thet information may be available in case we have
inguiries for vermiculite.

Je34C,



¥
Micro-Cell Mines,
Kingman, Arizona.
Sep‘b. 1, 1940 .

Dr. J. S§. Coupal,
Director, Bureau of liineral Resources,

2 T Ari .
FRERy Arieona
Dear Dr. Coupals -

Just a note to inform you that we are about to begin production on
our Vermiculite'properties here and to express my sincere appreciation
Jor your kind assistance and cooperation in the matter of engineering
reportz, freight rates, publiecity, sho.

Leedless to say, after having mining experience in other @tates,
especially Colorado, it is a pleasure to operate in Arizona, where
the development work is blessed with the helpful efforts of a department
such as you maintain.,

In the advent your department recieves inquiries regarding Vermiculite
ore, reference to us would be appreciated or we should be glad to
contact them direct on reciept of their address.

Locking forward to the pleasure of meeting you again, I remain,

with warm personal regards,
Sincerely ygﬂfgji::y

)

C . I‘{.l Butler L]



Kinguman. He came Lo

M r. Butler replied "Yes® and upon fu

A ugust 2, 1940

Mr. J. 5. Coupal,

Arizona.

r Mr, Coupali-

1 enclose clippid
pains @ brief articls on the wvarmi
;mﬂ to this what vou may desiwe
Tha discovery was made by myself some years
an Mstum firm. Mr. Butlsr, wio was 'Y--;it?f\
Americs for & numbar of

Kies Tor a

and 1

i,th-aut gucces
L¢V Butler {
submitted &
Shuck material :
his car wi ’ch gag preparatory o
4 "If he wers =2 mining man®?
er questions stated he was
said: “I don't know

<4
]
o
H
i
=]
O
(3

el

contact Mr. Henwy Shuc‘u who had
vermiculite to the bursau of mines.
good guality and Mr. Butler we
leaving when the boy waitis

¥ ooking for vsmmiculite. The boy
but if you will go and see :

any in Mohave County®. sy was at Tirst di Dn'\sed to dmve on
put then on sseond thought, he drove a couple of blocks to my office
and asked me if I knew whers thers was any vermiculite. I had some in
oy dosk which I showed him and without further comment he wanted o
kniow whers it came from aad I told 111;3 that "if he had a cer I would
show 1t to him in thlruy minute id, WALl right, I'11 pay

you for your time." I piloted him to the l‘u-usﬁ was interested.
s pub up the monsy for me o 4o r_o. I zot my
prospacting partner, Mr. Montie Hao i
I though the re should b
has geveral hundrsd acres of
an unlimited suonly of the matb

7 Tlaads po
Mr., Butler

the largest and besty ol av the United State
he has visited overy commsIecl f"t in the nation.
truths aboubt the finding of the and just hs

into department columns will be up to you. Your
vary od in rendering contracts sincs the disco

gituation I am very apprazciabive.

truly,

/sd/ L. V. Root
i

what v=‘1‘-mmulita% is



26 June 1940

Hre Ho Ro Goodrick,
Director of Researeh,
2901 Los Feliz oulevurﬁ,
Hog pngeles, Californis.

Dear &y, Goodrichi

Complyling with request contained in your
letter of June 22, I am enclosing herswith & copy of field
engiﬁsgrg report made by Mr. alfiu B, 'olt govering the
’Vina owned by Judge L% V. Root of

Trusting that this information will glve vou
the information desired, I mm

Yours vary truly,

Je 5. Coupal
Yiroctor

CC-L,V.Root



FOUNDED 1875

GLADDING, MCBEAN & Co.

OFFIC

ES TEN PLANTS

SAN FRANCISCO :

2 1
LOS ANGELES 901 LOS FELIZ BOULEVARD C/Z)L;;gg:m
OAKLAND WASHINGTON
SEATTLE :
PORTLAND LOS ANGELES CABLE ADDRESS
SPOKANE
MACBEAN, LOS ANGELES

22 June 1940,

Mr, J.S. Coupal, Director,

State Bureau of Mineral Resources,
Capital Building,

Phoenix, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Coupal:

"
A fow days ago I called on Judge L.V. Root at King-
man, Arizona, to examine the vemiculite ore deposit
that ocecurs 12 to 14 miles out of Kingman. Unfor-
tunately Judge Root was editing his paper and was not
able to direct us to the property, nor were we able

to find anyone in town that knew the directions to

the deposit. Judge Root, however, told ge that your
Department had written a report on this deposit and we
would appreciate it very much if you would kindly send
US a COPYe I1f there is any charge for this service :
please advise and we shall be pleased to pay for the
report.

Thanking yo‘u, we remain,
Very truly yours,
GLADDING, MoBean & Coe

%/R.ﬁ(}oo drich,

Director of Research.
HRG=hp




/ 10 Fuly 1940

Judge L. V., Root,
Kingmsn, Arizona.

Dezr Judize Root:

I heve received a letter from My, Charles W,
Garland, 412 West Sixth Street, Los Angeles, California, in
which he gtates thst he has an inguiry for 300 tons of
cormercial grade vermiculite per month.

I have referred Mr. Garlund to you, and I am
holding up a float item on this inguiry until T know whether
or not you can tuke cure of it.

T zm still amxious to get & festure story such
88 we have been oarrying in thie last three issues of Pay Dirt
showing the accomplishments of the depariment, In the next
issue I should 1like to include your vermiculite if it has
reached the stage where we can use that publicity.

Please let me know as quickly as possible whether
~or not you would psrmit us to write such an article, or if
you wish to prepare it yourself, we should be glad to
publish it in the next issue of Pey Dirt, which goes to press
about August 12,

With best wiskes, L om

Yours very truly,

J. 8. Coupal
Dirsctor

JEC=jrf



3 July 1940

Mr, Charles ¥,
412 West Bixth Street,
Los Angeles, California.

8 In reply to your letter of July 27, I will stute
that I know of oanly ons producer of vag@iculité, and T
should muggest that you contact Mr. L. V,Hoot, Klugnen,
Arizona. He hasz uncovered a lergs deposid, and may be in &
position bto supply you with the tonnage reguired.

We heve several miexn propertles on our list, but
nong of them are producing, and if you sre looking for pro-
duction and ndb for properties, I rsgret to sey that I know
of none that &re aveilabdle,

If you will let me know the price you can pay
for scrap mica, I shall be gled to btuke the matter up with
some of the mine owners and gee if bPhey are willi 1o 20
t¢ the expense of sending sewples snd making a trial ship-
mante

We hasve constant lnquiries for o market on :
menganese. Can vou give me the price being pald for 45 ped
cent mengsnese. v 0. 9. Prceilfic porids

g

Yours very truly,

o ATy A F
I Se COUPA

Dirsctor

T5C-jof



TELEPHONE MUTUAL 3703

CHARLES W. GARLAND COMPANY
MINES - ORES AND CONCENTRATES
412 WEST SIXTH STREET
LOS ANGELES

July 27, 1940

Mr., J. 8. Coupal

Director of Mineral Research

Phoenix, Arizong

Dear Mr. Coupal:

We have an inquiry for 300 tons of commercial grade
Vermiculite, per monthe. 0 you know any producers.
in Arizona who would be likely to furnish this?

We also have ingquiries for Scrap Mica.

We will be glad to have your early reply.

Very‘truly yours

CHARLES W, GARLAND COMPANY

CWG:H
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vV Covers Mohave County Like Its Well Known Sunshine WV M O Ream, Publisher

Published Every Thursday at KINGMAN, ARIZONA
August 2, 1940,

Mp, J, 5. Coupal,
Phoenix, Arizonae.

Dear Mr, coupal:e

I enclose clipping from yesterday's MINER which contains
a brief article on the vermiculite operations near here, You cén add
to this what you may desire t meke it take form for your usee The
discovery was mde by myself ome jwars ago ad I had it Tested by
an eastern firme Mr, Butler, who was with the Veminculite vompany of
America for a number of yeamrs spart nearly a year prospecting the
western Rockies for & deposit but was without success until he reachsd
Kingman, e came to Kingmem because liontie Butler haa directed him to
contact Mr. Henry shuck who had at some time submitted a sample of
vermiculite to the buregu of minese The Shuck material was not of
good quality and Mr, Butler was filling his car with gas preparatlry w0
leaving when the boy waiting on him asked "If he were @ mining man?"
Mr, Butler replied "Yes" snd upon further questions stated he was
looking for vermiculites The boy seids "I don't know what verminulite is
but if you will go end see Judge Root he will tell you whether there is
eny in Mohave cowmnty," Mr. Butler wes & first disposed v drive on
but them on second thought, he drove @ couple of blocks to my office
and asked me if I knew where there was any vermiculitee I had some in
my desk which I showed him and without further comment he wanted o
know where it came from and@ I told him that "If he had a car I would
show it to him in thirty minutes." He said, "All right, I'll pay
you for your timew, I piloted him to the deposite &e was interestede
He put up the money for me to do some further prospectinge I got my
prospecting partner, Mr, Montie Haman, and he went into the field vhere
I thought there should be more of it with the result that Mr, Butler now
has several hundred acres of ground on which Mr, Holt states there is
an unlimited supply of the materiale Ilir, Butler pmnounces the depsi®
the largest md best of any knowm in the United States =nd he says that
he has visited every commercial deposit in the natione These are the
truths about the finding of the deposit and just how you cem turn this
into department columns will be up t© youe Youwr department has beem
very good in rendering contacts since the discovery, howewer, and of this
situation I am very appreciativee

Yours very truly,




) ) AGREEOENT
AGREELE is i : ; :

A EE“E“?HMADE this . day of lay, 1940, between C. H.. BUTLER:of 1560% Fairpark
Avenue, Eagle Rock, Los Angeles.County, ; 5 .

o California, as a party of the first part, and
WOHTIE HA

RMAN of Kingman, Liohave County, Arizona, as a party of the second part,
WITHNESSETHY:

WHER!
BAS, the abovg named first party has secured lease upon the Southwest quarter

1
of the llorthwest quarter of Section 35, and the West half of the Southwest quarter.of

"( §ection 25, Township 21 lorth, Range 15 West, G.& S§.R.B.& M., and, also, upon *he East half
i :‘of Section 3, Tovmship 20 North, R : i€\§:st, of the same range and meridia. all being

; situate in Mohayc County, Arizona, and generally described as in the northerly portion of

j the Wallapai Mountains in the liaynard Mining District, and,

YHEREAS, such lcases and the location of the mineral deposits upon said described

i property was so secured by first party through the effort, knowledge and service of second
b party, without which first party would have been unable to secure this valuab: property,
and,

WHEREAS, first party is desirous of paying second party for such service in a manner
commensurate with the service rendered.

NO¥W, THEREFORE, first party agrees with second party that he will pay to said second
party for each ton of mineral or material taken from said deposit, which may be used or
sold, a royalty of twenty-five cents (25¢) for each and every ton s0 removed and used or
sold and such royalty shall be paid upon a basis of the shipping weight of the material or
mineral so removed and parties understand that said basis is the shipping weight of the
actual material as loaded aboard cars or trucks at the mine or property or at the shipping
point where scales shall be avallable to determine such shipping weight. )

I7 IS FURTHER AGRESD between partics that to clarify the matter herein it is under-
stood that thie basié material expected to be removed from the descrived land hereinabove

is vermiculite and that it may be that such mineral or material will, in a primary instance
be shipped as taken from the property and that if a plan of operation carries, at a later
time, a cleaning plant may be installed at or near Kingman, Arizona, and the purpose of
such cleaning plant will Le to take from the material or mineral mined any waste therefrom
and that if such waste be so removed then and in such ovent, the basic welght to be
accepted for payment of royalty will be the cleaned materlal as loaded upon cars or trucks

for shipment to the fabricating centers.

IT IS FURTIER AGREED that parties hereto accept that a like agreement, as herein, is
ito ve prepared and executed between first party and one L. V. ROOT, who is in like position
ias the second party hercto and such arrangement of agreement is-accepted between parties
to an end that payments be made to respective parties concerned to an end that each may .
receive nis portion independent of the other and without conflict one to tlie other.
The provisions and stipulations herein contained shall extend to and bind upon the
heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of rgspective parties hereto.
I YITHESS WIEREOF respective parties have placed their signatures hereto all on
the day and year first above written.
C. H. Butler
C. lI. Butler, Tirst Party &
llontie Harman
llontie Liarman, Second Party
STATE OF ARIZOIA,
COUNTY OF LIOHAVE 5
The above and foregoing agreement acknowledged before me this 25'day of lMay,
1940, by C. Il. BUTLER ALD iIOIIE IARIION, parties to said agreement, .
(Hotarial Seal) J. i. Smith

Hotary Public
Iy commission expires:

May 1, 1942.

Filed and Recorded at Request of llontie liarman
liay 31 A.D. 1940 at 4~o'clock P.il. in
boolt 28 of lilscellaneous, Pages 485-486,

B Records of lohave County, Arizona.

#}7013 i liary E. Caragﬂntv Recorder
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WEZREAS, C. H. BUTLER ,é ; HENRY b f J
. ;C. M. HE ave heretofore on the 8t yof
Lﬁovember, 1940 entered into an Agreement whereby C. M. Henry and associates weze to
raise certain funds for the purpose of acquiring an interest in certain Vermiculite
deposits owned by C. H. Butler and whichare located near Kingman, &izona, and
WHEREAS, C. l4. Henry and assoclates have exnended certain of their fﬁnds in
nrotectin~ the interest of C. H. Butler in and to said Vermiculite deposits prior to

the exercise of the option contained in said Agreement on the &th day of November, 1940,

and

: WHEREAS, it is the intention of both parties to said Agreement of the 8th day

of lovember, 1940 that C. M. Henry ar ssociates be fully protected by the ass’ nment
i i

to C. M. Lenry as trustee for all partlés who have an interest in said Vermiculioe
daposits by the expenditure of funds. thereonj ) )
NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL PERSONS that Cc. H. Butler, assignor, residing in Eagle

in consideration of Ten (310,00

whose address is H. W. Eel"man Building, Los Angeles, California,

" Rock, California,

- and assignee herein,
hereby assigns unto the assignees a certain lease made by the santa Fe Pacific Railroad
covering

Vermiculite deposits in Section 3,
Yie premises therein described;

certain

Mohave County, Arizona, together with
c. 1. Henry, trustee, and

T0 LAYVE &4ND TO IIOLD the same unto the assignee,

! assigns from the 8th day of November, 1940 for the benef
conditions and provisos

in said Vermiculite deposits, subject to the rents, covenants,

! therein also mentioned;
WITNESS WHEREOF, the assignor has rereunto sét bhis hand in the City of Los

34
on

:Angeles, california, on this 18th day of Iovember, 1940,

Cc. K. Butler

C. B. Butler Assignor

U

| SICHED Iif THE PRESENCE OF

| STATE OF CALIFCRIIA,
£ SS.

| county OF LOS ANGELES.)

dred and Forty

On this 18th day of FKovember in the vear One Thousand, Nine Fun

‘ A,D. before me, Edward E. Marxen a Notary Public in and for said County, residing

nally appeared C. H. Butler. Personally

" therein, duly commissioned and sworn, perso

" nown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and

acknowledged to me that he executed the sane.
1 WITHESS WHEEREOF, I have hereunto set my
is certificate first above written.

Bdward E. larxen

day and vear in th

: ; (Kotarial 3eal)
. B (Yo expiration of comaission given) Kotary Public in and for the Courty of
Los Angeles, State of California.

. B Filed and Recorded at Request of C. K. Henry
' Feb. 20 A.D. 1942 at ¢ o'clock a.i. in

Book 30 of liiscellaneous Pages $3-94

Records of Mohave County, Arizona.

¥ary E. Carrow
County Recorder

NN e A1

# 21220

rand and affixed my official seal the

) Dollars, paid by C. M. Henry, trustee?

4 Comapny, being iiining Lease lo. 8330 and dated the 15th day of June, 1940
20 ¥, R15 W and Sectgéij?%iié)hl N, R 15 W,

i

it of all the parties in interest




Kingmean, A ona, Aug. 30, 1940,
For immediate releasc:

Kingman, Arizona Work is progressing satisfactorily

at the vermiculite property, located in Mohave County, in the north end of
the Hualpai Mountains, 15 miles southeast of Kingman, according to Elgin B,
Holt, Field Engineer of the Arizona State Department of ilineral Resources.
lir. Holt, who recently visited this property agein states: "The dimen-
sions of this body of vermiculite materisl is amazing, It has been trsced
on the surface for at least 1,5 miles in a northesouth directionj its width
ranging from a few hundred feet to 2,000 feet., In places the deposit is cov-
ered by from 5 to 10 feet of weathered cap rock and soil, Also the entire
mass of this material is intruded by a number of pegmetite and granite dikes.,
Between these, however, are workable zones of excellent quality vermiculite,
running from 70 to 90 per cent in that material, hundreds of feet wide., The
depth of the deposit is as yet undetermined; but as vermiculi%e is found
along the zone on tops of intervening ridges and}ihe bottoms of canyons
which it crosses, the depth of the vermiculite material must beconsidersble.”

The main part of this deposit kmimmgs is covered by lands belonging
to the Santa Fé R. Re, now held under an operating lease by L. V.‘ﬁoot and
Montie Harman of Kingman, The said lease has been transferred by Root and
Harman to the "MICRO-CELL INSUIATIbNS COMPANY", C. H. Butier, General lManager,
Kingman, Arizona,

At the present time, Mr, Butler is constructing a pilot crushing and
sereening plent adjacent to a quarry located on north end of property. The
capacity of this plant will be about 20,000 tons of rew screened product
yearly, which will be marketed in California. A larger plant will leter be

erected at Louise siding, on the R. R, east of Kingmen,
expanded

Mr. Butler stated that/vermiculite has varied and growing uses, partly
enumerated as follows: Heat, cold and sound insulation; for annealing steel;

non-corrosive paint; boiler covering and pipe lagging; lime and gypsum insul=-

ating plaster; replacing cork in cold storage and refrigeration plants, ice

es and hot water heaters; used as & loose fill in house insulation; used as

box
-



VERMICULITE

asphalt and vermiculite aggregate roofing material, in block, sheet and
shingle forms; as exterior insulating stucco. Fireproof insulating board
made from vermiculite is said to stand exposure to 1700 degrees F, without
any appreciable expansion or contraction,

Hr, Butler further stated that heretofore there has been very little
use for vermiculite in West Coast States due to the fact this material
hes not been available. Previously, the only commercial prodﬁcing areas
have been in Colorado and Montana; and 954 of this materialvfrom these cen=
tres has been shipped and marketed east of the KIENIPOIL Mississippi. That
aside from the West Coast SXKE&X markets, vermiculite can be shipped from
Kingmen by rail to San Pedro and thence by water, via the Canal, to the
Atlantie sesboard markets, with sufficient economy to compete with Colorado

and lontana vermieculite production.

Page #2

Elgin B, Holt,
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STATE OF ARIZONA
FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

i \/ C ARTMENT OoF MINERAL RESOUnCES

B
l

Mine VERMICULITE LODE Date April 5, 1940,
District Iday’ﬂard, Mohave Coun'by. Engineer Elgln Be HOlt,

P. 0. Box 238,
Subject: Vermiculite., ; Kingman, Arizona,

SYNOPSIS REPORT

{EN
e A \ 7 Irren . Cocne ;
O¥NERS : In=V-Fodt/and lontie Harman} Lingman, Arizona, y2,x 6§66 , ,bm«xerMu

- LOCATION: FProperty located about 17 miles southeast of Kingman, from which
it is reached by following the Sandy road 15 miles; thence two miles over a
a rough but passable mountain rosd to the area discusced herein.

SXAMINATION: Property wes inspected by me, in company with L. V. Root and
Montie Harman. On our arrival,we found e number of men trenching the huge
outerop, in which the vermiculite oceurs, for sempling purposes.

VERMICULITE:“The vermiculite group, per Dana, includes a numper of micaceous
minerals, all hydrated silicates, partly related to the chlorites, but vary-

ing somewhat widely in composition, They are alteration products chiefly of the
micas, biotite, phlogopite, etc, Connected with the loss of water upon ignit-
ion is the physical character of exfoliation; the material slowly opening out
when heated, into long worm-~like threads, giving the name to the group from the
Latin vermiculari, to breed worms. Dintered vermiculite has important, varied
and growing uses in industry, which, however, will not be discussed in this re-
Porte

GiiOLOGY: The vermiculite, of this deposit, is found in a zone of granitic rock
complex, having a width roughly of 250 feet; and striking N. 10 deg. East.This
zone . 1s traceable, according to lir, Harman, about 6,000 feet; but I did not have
the time at my disposel to check his estimate. However, I walked over the out-
crop for about 1,600 feet, from Columbus Wash on the South to near the top of

a ridge on the North, end found that it éontinued Horth and South of the points
mentioned.

DEVELOFMENT WORK: Consists of 5 open cuts,recently excavated partly across the
zone, from 60 to 85 feet in length and around 2 feet deep; also one test pit 10
feet deep. ' These workings are located on zone near the top of the ridge referred
to, the cuts being spaced about 100 feet apert and are numbered from 1 to 5,
from South to North; Cut No, 5 being situsted at an elevation sbove sea level,
per aneroid reading, of 5,775 feet and around 1,000 feet Horth of the bottom of
Columbus Wash, where the vermiculite zone is also found massively exposed and

on which the workmen were digging a cut, designated by me for future reference,
_"Columbus Cut™, the elevation of which is 5,575 feet, or 200 feet lower than

Cut No. 5.

All the openings referred to, expose vermiculite material of even texture, the
percentage and quality of which was not available at the time of my visit; but

I was informed by lir. Root that G. H. Butler, a fabricator of vermiculite prod=-
ucts, recently examined propverty and estimated that the entire zone meterial,

so far uncovered, will average from 70 to 98/% vermiculite. Personally, I had

no way of estimating percentage; but lir, Harman msde a2 grest number of blow torch
tests for me from all the cuts, which caused the vermiculite psrticles to curl
up and swell, worm-like, several times their original size, in process of exfol-
iation. These tests also showed a surprisingly small amount of gangue material
other than- vermiculite. =1~



ESTIMATED TONNAGE: Not enough exploratory work has as yet been done to
warrant an estimate,at this time, regarding positive tonnage of vermic-
ulite material in the deposit. However, a discussion of possible ton-
nage thereof may be of interest.

Cuts Nos., 1 to 5 partially expose on the surface the zone for around 400
feet in length and 250 feet in width., ~Allowing the zone to contain the
same material for 100 feet Horth of Cut No., 5 and 100 feet South of Cut
No, 1, we will assume the length of the zone, so far prospected here, at
600 feet by 250 feet wide by 100 feet deep., IHence, the ectimated ton-
nage of this block of vermiculite zone material would approximate: 600' X
250" X 100', divided by 15, equals 1,000,000 tons.

But the above estimate does not take into consideration that the said zone
has also been exposed by the Columbus Cut, in the bottom of Columbus Wash,
around 1,000 feet South of Cut No., 5.

Neither does this estimate take into consideration the fact that the zone
runs on to the North and on to the South of all zone outcroppings inspected
by me,

Neither does it take into consideration that the zone is evidently deep-
seated, which is attested by the faet that the said vermiculite zone has
also been opened by Columbus Cut, in the bottom of Columbus Wash,at an
elevation 200 feet deeper than Cut No, 5, as above set forth.

Taking all the above factors into consideration, this important deposit,
without any question of doubt, contains a vast amount of vermiculite mat-
erial running into millions of tons.

REMARKS: The only guestions, as yet, to be answered are these:

1. What percentage of vermiculite does the zone material contain ?

2. Can an economical process be worked out to isolate the vermiculite
from worthless gangue material %

3, When and if this quality of vermiculite can be so isclated and
then processed by heating, etc., will it then prove to be of com=
mercial value ¢

4, If so, can large amounts of processed vermiculite be marketed,
from the point where this property is located in Arizona, at
a profit ? '

These questions I will leave to others to answer.

S AIT G A

nlgin B, Holt, Tield Engineer.

cCc -~ Lo Vo I{Oot.



30 July 1940

Judge L. V. Root,
Kingmen, Arizona,

Dear Judpe Root:

I have received a letter from My, Charles W.
Garland, 412 West 8ixth Street, Los Angeles, California, in
which he states thut he has an inquiry for 300 tons of
commercial grade vermiculite per month,.

I have referred Mr., Garland to you, and I am
holding up a float item on this inquiry until I know whether
or not you can take care of it.

_ I am still anxiocus to get & festure story such
a8 we have been earrying in the lest three issues of Pay Dirt
gshowing the accomplishments of the department. In the next
issue I should like to include your vermiculite if it has
reached the stage where we can use that publicity.

Please let me know as quickly as possible whether
.or not you would permit us to write such an article, or if
you wish to prepare it yourself, we should be glad to
publish it in the next issue of Pay Dirt, which goes to press
about August 12,

With best wishes, I am
Yours very truly,

J. 8. Coupal
Diresctor

TS0 ot



3B July 1940

i

Mr. Charles W. Garlsnd,
412 West Bixth Street,
Los Angeles, Californisa.

Dear Mr, Garland:

In reply to your letter of July 27, I will state
that I know of cnly one producer of vermiculite, and I
should suggest that you contaet Mr. L. V.Root, Kingmen,
Arizona. He has uncovered a large deposit, and may be in a
position to supply you with the tonnage reguired.

We bhave several mieca properties on our list, but
none of them are producing, and if you are looking for pro-
duction and net for properties, I reogret to say that I know
of none that are available,

If you will let me know the price you can pay
for gcrap mica, I shall be glad to take the matter up with
some of the mine owners and see if they are willing to go
to the expense of sending semples and making a trial ship-
mant.e '

We have constant inquiries for & market on

manganese. Can you give me the price being paild for 45 pef
cent manganese. f+ 0. 0D, Pacilic portsi

Yours very truly,

Je S. COUPAL
Director

T5C-jrf



TELEPHONE MUTUAL 3703

CHARLES W. GARLAND COMPANY
MINES - ORES AND CONCENTRATES
412 WEST SIXTH STREET
LLOS ANGELES

July 27, 1940

Mr. J. S. Coupal

Director of Mineral Research

Phoenix, Arizong

Dear Mr. Coupal:

We have an ingquiry for 300 tons of commerclal grade

Vermiculite, per month. 0 you know any producers.

in Arizona who would be likely to furnish this?

We algo have inguiries for Scrap Mica.

We will be glad to have your early reply.
Very'truly yours

CHARLES W. GARLAND COMPANY

By W L . C(‘-’*-Q-“-"*““Q\
CWG :H
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August 8, 1940,

bp, 7, S, coupal,
Phoenix, ArizZonae.

Dear Mr, coupalss

I enclose clipping from yesterday's MINER vhich contains
a brief article on the vermiculite operations near hemee. TYou can add
to this what you may desire to mcke it take form for your usee The
discovery was mde by myself some ypars ego and I had it fested by
an eastern firmme. My, Butler, who ws with the Vemineulite Yompany of
America for a number of years spavt nearly a year prospecting the
weste ™ Rockies for & deposit but was without success until he reached
Kingman, **e came % Kingmeam because liontie Butler hag directed him to
contact Mr. Henry shuck who had at some time submitted a sample of
vermiculite to the buresu of minese. The Shuck material was not of
good quality and Mr, Butler was filling his car With gas preparatiry ®
leaving wher the boy waiting on him asked "If he were a mining man?"
Mr, Butler replied "Yes" smnd upon further questions steted he was
looking for vermiculitee The boy said: "I don't know what verminulite is
but if you will go end see Judge Root he will tell you whether there is
eny in Mohave county," Mr. Butler wes at first disposed v drive on
but then on second thought, he drove a couple of blocks to my office
and asked me if I knew where there was any vermiculitee I had some in
my desk which I showed him and without further comment he wanted
know where it came from end I told him that "If he hed a car I would
show it to him in thirty minutes." He said, "All right, I*'1ll pay
you for your timev, I piloted him to the deposite He was interestede
He put up the money for me to do some further mospectinge I got my
prospecting partner, lr, Montie Hamsn, and he went into the field vhere
I thought there should be more of it with the resmlt that Mr, Butler now
has several hundred aeres of ground on which iMr, Holt states there is
an unlimited supply of the materiale lir, Butler pmnounces the depsi®
the largest md best of eny knom in the United States =end he says that
he has visited every commercial deposit in the natione These are the
truths about the finding of the deposit and just how you cam turm this
int department colums will be up ® youe Your department has beeu
very good in rendering contacts since the discovery, howewer, and of this
sitwation I am very appreciabtives

Yours very truly,
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) AGRELEUEDNT
A A T S . :
GREEMEh?}MADE this 24 day of lay, 1940, between C, H.. BUTLER of 1560% Fairpark

A Ragr o s
venue, LBagle Rock, Los AngelesiCoupty, California, as a party of the first part, and

UOKRTIE HARMAN of Kingman, Liohave County, Arizona, as a party of the second part
WITNESSET4: ’

WHERBA s B
5, the above named first party has secured lease upon the Southwest quarter

of the llorthwest quarter of Section 35, and the West half of the Southwest quarter.of

Section 395, Township 21 lorth, Range 15 West, G.& S5.R.B.& M., and, also, upon *he East half

.of Qcction 3, Tovmship 20 North, R : 16 ﬁgst, of the same range and meridia. all being
situate in Hohayc County, Arizona, and generally described as in the northerly portion of
the Wallapai Mountains in the laynard Ilining District, and,

WHEREAS, such lcases and the location of the mineral deposits upon said described
property was so secured by first party through the effort, knowledge and service of second
party, without which first party would have been unable to secure this valuab. property,
and,

WHEREAS, first party is desirous of paying second party for such service in a manner
commensurate with the service rendered.

NOW, THEREFORE, first party agrees with second party that he will pay to said second
party for each ton of mineral or material taken from said deposit, which may be used or
sold, a royalty of twenty-five cents (25¢) for each and every ton s0 removed and used or
sold and such royalty shall be paid upon a basis of the shipping weight of the material or
mineral so removed and parties understand that said basis is the shipping weight of the
actual material as loaded aboard cars or trucks at thke mine or property or at the shipping
| point where scales shall be available to determine such shipping weight.

I7 IS FURTHER AGREZD between partics that to clarify the matter herein it is under-
stood that the basié material expected to be removed from the descrived land hereinabove
15 vermiculite and that it may be that such mineral or material will, in a primary instancﬁ
be shipped as taken from the property and that if a plan of operation carries, at a later
time, a cleaning plant may be installed at or near Kingman, Arizona, and the purpose of
such cleaning plant will be to take from the material or mineral mined any waste therefrom
and that if such waste be so removed then and in such ovent, the basic welght to be
accepted for payment of royalty will be the cleaned material as loaded upon cars or trucks

for shipment to the fabricating centers.

IT IS FURTLER AGREED that parties hereto accept that a like agreement, as herein, is
&to ve prepared and executed between first party and one L. V. ROOT, who is in like position
|as the second party hercto and such arrangement of agreement is accepted between parties
ito an enG that payments be made to respective partiles concerned to an end that each may
| receive his portion independent of the other and without conflict one to the other.
The provisions and stipulations herein contained shall extend to and bind upon the
heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of rQSpectivc parties hereto.
1 YITHESS WIEREOF respective parties have placed their signatures hereto all on
the day and year first above written.
C. I. Butler
C. Il. Butler, First Party
llontie Harman
liontie liarman, Second Party

STATE OF ARIZOLA,

©
@

COUNTY OF LIOHAVE

The above and foregoing agreement acknowledged before me this 25 day of lay,
1940, by C. II. DUTLER AND iIONTE IARNON, parties to said agreement,

(Hotarial Seal) J. H. Smith

liotary Public
1y commission expires:

May 1, 1942.

Filed and Recorded at Request of liontie liarman
liay 31 4.D. 1940 at 4~o'clock P.il. in
book 28 of lilscellancous, Pages 485-486,

. Records of llohave Countyj Arizona.

#17815 Uary s Carsgﬂntv Recorder
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WESPEAS, C. H. BUTLER C. ¥. HENRY have heretofore on the 8t! of
;Novcmber, 1640 entered into an Agreement whereby C. M. Henry and associates were to
raise certain funds for the purpose of acquiring an interest in certain Vermiculite
‘deposits owned by C. H. Butler and whichare located near Kingman, &rizona, and

WHEREAS, C. M. Henry and assoclates have expended certain of their fﬁnds in
protectin~ the interest of C. H. Butler in and to said Vermiculite deposits prior to
the exercise of the option contained in said Agrecment on the &th day of November, 1940,

and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of both parties to said Agreement of the 8th day

of llovember, 1940 that C. M. Henry ar Psociates be fully protected by the ass’ ment h

to C. M. Henry as trustee for all partlés who have an interest in saild Vermiculive i

deposits by the expenditure of funds. thereon; ) o
NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL PERSCNS that Cc. H. Butler, assignor, residing in Eagle é
:Rock, California, in consideration of Ten (310,00) Dollars, paid by C. M. Hepry, trustee¥
' and assignee herein, whose address {s H. W. Eel"rman Building, Los Angeles, California,

hereby assigns unto the assignes a certain lease made by the Santa Fe Pacific Railroad

; IComapny, pbeing iiining Lease lo. 8330 and dated the 15th day of June, 1940, covering
: . =
certain Vermiculite deposits in Sectfﬁg/g; 20 K, R 15 W and Sectxsi:§§;i;351 N, R 15 W,

Mohave County, Arizona, together with the premises therein described;

| T0 IIAVE AND TO IIOLD the same unto the assignee, C. M. Henry, trustee, and
_/I;iassigns from the 8th day of November, 1940 for the benefit of all the parties in interest
%:.Ein said Vermiculite deposits, subject to the rents, covenants, conditions and provisos
zchcrein also mentioned;

WHAREOF, the assignor has hereunto set his hand in the City of Los

| angeles, Ccalifornia, on this 18th day of Kovember, 1940.

=

C. H. Butler

Cc. B. Butler Assignor

%SIGNED IE THE PRISENCE OF

| STATE OF CALIFCRIIA,
; SS.

'COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.)

On this 18th day of November in the vear Cne Thousand, Nine Eundred and Forty

© A,D. before mey Bdward E. iMarxen a Notary Public in and for said County, residing

therein, duly commissioned and sWOTI, perscnally appeared C. K. Butler. Personally
‘ ynown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and

" acknowledged to me that he executed the sane.

TH WITKNESS WHEREOF, I have herecunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and vear in this certificate first above written.

(Kotarial Seal) BEdward E. Narxen
f (Vo expiration of commnission given) otary Public in and for the County of
@ Los Angeles, State of California.

Filed and Recorded at Request of C. k. Henry
Feb. 20 A.D. 1942 at S o'clock 4.ld. in
Book 30 of liscellaneous Pages $3-94
Records of NMohave County, Arizona.

) ¥ary E. Carrow
# 21220 County Recorder
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For immediate release:

Kingman, Ar_.ona, Aug. 30, 1940,

Kingman, Arizona Work is progressing satisfactorily

at the vermiculite property, located in lohave County, in the north end of
the Hualpai Mounteins, 15 miles southeast of Kingman, according to Elgin B,
Holt, Field Engineer of the Arizona State Department of iiineral Resources.

Mr. Holt, who recently visited this property again states: "The dimen-
sions of this body of vermiculite material is amazing, It has been traced
on the surface for at least 1,5 miles in a northesouth direction; its width
ranging from a few hundred feet to 2,000 feet. In places the deposit is cov-
ered by from 5 to 10 feet of weathered cap rock and soil, Also the entire
mass of this material is intruded by a number of pegmetite and grenite dikes.
Between these, however, are workable zones of excellent quality vermiculite,
running from 70 to 90 per cent in that material, hundreds of feet wide., The
depth of the deposit is as yet undetermined; but as vemiculi';;e is found
along the zone on tops of intervening ridges and}ghe bottoms of canyons
which it ecrosses, the depth of the vermiculite material must beconsiderable,."

The main part of this deposit kmlmxgsr is covered by lands belonging
to the Santa Fé R. Re, now held under an operating lease by L. V. kRoo’c and
Montie Harman of Kingman, The sai:i lease has been transferred by Root and
Harman to the "MICRO-CELL INSULATIONS COMPANY", C. H. But‘ler, General lManager,
Kingmen, Arizona,

At the present time, Mr, Butler is constructing a pilot crushing end
sereening plent adjecent to a quarry located on north end of property. The
capacity of this plant will be about 20,000 tons of raw screened product
yearly, which will be marketed in California. A larger plent will later be

erected at Louise siding, on the R. R, east of Kingmen,
expanded

Mr. Butler stated that/vermiculite has veried and growing uses, partly
enumerated as follows: Heat, cold and sound insulation; for snnealing steel;

non-corrosive paint; boiler covering and pipe lagging; lime and gypsum insul-
ating plaster; replacing cork in cold storage and refrigeration plants, ice

boxes and hot water heaters; used as a loose f£ill in house insulation; used as
‘ 1o



VERMICULITE

asphalt and vermiculite aggregate roofing material, in block, sheet and
shingle forms; as exterior insulating stucco. Fireproof insulating board
nade from vermiculite is said to stand exposure to 1700 degrees F, without
any appreciable éxpemsion or contraction,

Mr. Butler further steted that heretofore there has been very little
use for vermiculite in West Coast States due to the fact this material
hes not been available. Previously, the only commercial producing areas
have been in Colorado and Montena; and 95 of this material from these cen=
tres has been shipped and merketed east of the KIENAIRPIX Mississippi. That
aside from the West Coast XEXKXEE markets, vermiculite can be shipped from
Kingman by rail to San Pedro and thence by water, vie the Canal, to the
Atlentic seaboard markets, with sufficient economy to compete with Colorado

and lontana vermiculite production.

Page #2

Elgin B, Holt,



STATE OF ARIZONA
FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

\/ D=pPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOUKCES

b

Mine VERMICULITE LODE Date April 5, 1940,
District Maynard, llohave County, Engineer Elgin B, Holt,

P. 0. Box 288,
Subject: Vermiculite. ’ Kingman, Arizona,

S/IYNOPS IS RwE BIOR T

f

WW §
OWNERS ¢ .£==¥$£R§3%ﬁand liontie Harmanj Kingman, Arizona., (2, 6§86 , ,bmaer4*V

LOCATION: Property located about 17 miles southeast of Kingman, from which
it is reached by following the Sandy road 15 miles; thence two miles over a
a rough but passable mountain road to the srea discussed herein.

EXAMTINATION: Property was inspected by me, in company with L. V. Root and
Montie Harman. On our arrival,we found a number of men trenching the huge
outecrop, in which the vermiculite occurs, for sempling purposes.

VERMICULTIE The vermiculite group, per Dana, includes a number of micaceous
mlnerals, all hydrated silicates, partly related to the chlorites, but vary-

ing somewhat widely in composition. They are alteration products chiefly of the
micas, biotite, phlogopite, etc, Comnected with the loss of water upon ignit-
ion is the physical character of exfoliation; the material slowly opening out
when heated, into long worm-like threads, giving the neme to the group from the
Latin vermiculari, to breed worms, Dintered vermiculite has important, varied
and growing uses in industry, which, however, will not be discussed in this re-
POrte

GEOLOGY: The vermiculite, of this deposit, is found in a gone of granltic rock
complex, having a width roughly of 250 feet; and striking N, 10 deg. Bast.This
zone. is traceable, according to lir, Harman, about 6,000 feet; but I did not have
the time at my disposal to check his estimate. However, I walked over the out-
crop for about 1,600 feet, from Columbus Wash on the South to near the top of

a ridge on the North, and found that it éontinued North and South of the points
mentioned.

DEVELOFMENT WORK: Consists of 5 open cuts,recently excavated partly across the
zone, from 60 to 85 feet in length and around 2 feet deep; also one test pit 10
feet deep. ' These workings are located on zone near the top of the ridge referred
to, the cuts being spaced about 100 feet apert and are numbered from 1 to 5,

from South to North; Cut No., 5 being situsted at an elevation above sea level,
per aneroid reading, of 5,775 feet and around 1,000 feet North of the bottom of
Columbus Wash, where the vermiculite zone is also found messively exposed and

on which the workmen were digging a cut, designated by me for future reference,
"Columbus Cut”, the elevation of which is 5,575 feet, or 200 feet lower than

Cut No, 5.

All the openings referred to, expose vermiculite material of even texture, the
percentage and quality of which was not available at the time of my visit; dbut

I was informed by lr. Root that G. H. Butler, a fabricator of vermiculite prod=-
ucts, recently exemined property and estimated that the entire zone msterial,

S0 far uncovered, will average from 70 to 98% vermiculite. Personally, I had

no way of estimating percentage; but lir, Harman made a great number of blow torch
tests for me from all the cuts, which caused the vermiculite particles to curl
up and swell, worm~like, several times their original size, in procegss of exfol-
iation. lhese tests also showed a surprisingly small qmount of gangue material
other then: vermiculite. -1~



ESTIMATED TONNAGE: Not enough exploratory work has as yvet been done to
warrant an estimate,at this time, regarding positive tonnage of vermic-
ulite material in the deposit. However, a discussion of possible ton-
nage thereof may be of interest.

Cutgs Nosg. 1 to 5 partially expose on the surface the zone for sround 400
feet in length and 250 feet in width. Allowing the zone to contain the
same material for 100 feet North of Cut No, 5 and 100 feet South of Cut
No, 1, we will assume the length of the zone, so far prospected here, at
600 feet by 250 feet wide by 100 feet deep. HHence, the estimated ton-
nage of this block of vermiculite zone material would spproximate: 600! X
250" X 100', divided by 15, equals 1,000,000 tons,

But the above estimate does not take into considerstion that the said zone
has also been exposed by the Columbus Cut, in the bottom of Columbus Wash,
around 1,000 feet South of Cut No., 5.

Neither does this estimate take into consideration the faet that the zone
runs on to the North and on to the South of all zone outcroppings inspected
by me,

Neither does it take into consideration that the zone is evidently deep-
seated, which is attested by the faet that the said vermiculite zone has
also been opened by Columbus Cut, in the bottom of Columbus Wash,at an
elevation 200 feet deeper than Cut No. 5, as above set forth,

Taking all the above factors into consideration, this important deposit,
without any question of doubt, contains a vast amount of vermiculite mat-
erial running into millions of tons,

REMARKS: The only questions, as yet, to be answered are these:

1. What percentage of vermiculite does the zone material contain ?

2. Can an economical process be worked out to isolate the vermiculite
from worthless gangue material ¢

3o When and if this quality of vermiculite can be so isolated and
then processed by heating, etc., will it then prove to be of com=
mercial value ?

4, If so, can large amounts of processed vermiculite be marketed,
from the point where this property is loeated 1n.Arlzona, at
a profit ?

These questions I will leave to others to answer.

SN I

LIgin B, Holt, Field Fngineer.

Page ir2.
ce ~ Lo Ve Root,



Februnry 5, 1941

P, 0. Box 288,

3 Edngmen, Arice -
Hesoys. C. H. Butler & . E. Coute,
Hosslyn lgtel, 111 W, 5th Ste,

Los ingeles, Calif.

Gentlemens

Reforring to our telephone comversntion of this dute concerning
the vermiculite property, nenr Kingmm, I note you «re tuking steps %o
apply for u {75,000 loon fram the K. Fs Cu, $0 be used in exploiting
this property: ond thet you wented o veport from me re- the some.

I om hevewith enclosing the weport sked for, outlining my
opinion ns to the importance of this deposit., I hope it will be of
sone assistance to you in roising money.

But es o the applicstion for em R. ¥ Cu loom, I s@ nfyndd such
o losn would be turned down, for the following re«sons:

1 have bofore me CIRCULAR NO. 14 of the HECONSTX
ORPORATION, giving information yegerding mining losns,
is stoted on puge B3 W

"Spourity my consist of » mortgege on mining property, or it
any consist of o lien on property, ve:l or persomcl, entirely independent
of the minding project. If the applicunt does not own the mining property,
& morbgege by the owmer mey be wequired; sssigaments of lesses or options
will be mm‘ B i A Al

{ _ .

In other words, o5 the Semta Fe R. R owns the londs in question,
on whieh the vermiculite is loented, this R. R. Compeny would hove 0
join 4o the trensaction end sign o mortgage in fover of He ¥F. Cs

indly be advised that the sedd R. R. Comprny does not sell
ninernlsbesring londs. Hence, I would s:y it follows thot the Santn
Yo people would ulso vefuse to sign sny mortp:ge by vhich they might
forfeit such londs. The only possible solution, »nd this is - thin
chonoe indeed, e that the Sante Fe might be induced to gremt o 99
years lesse, provided such wn syrongement would meet R. ¥. C. approv:l.
That thie lesse be put up o seowrity for the smount of losa recuired.

Very oincerely yours,
Llgin B. Holt,
Pield Ingineor

AQO‘*L-»VQM
Je 8o Coupald
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Jamuery 28, 1941

: P. 0, Box 288,
JLRUICULIZTE Kingmen, Ariz,
The Merrill Company,
Engineers,
343 Songome sﬁﬁp
Sen Freneisco, Colif.

Lttention: Me. L. L. Smith

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your letter of Jamaaxy 16th, csking for
information regerding the vermiculite deposit neor Kingmen, Arizone,

; .
I note you are dealing with My, C. He Butler end thot he quotes
- me as gaying work dome indientes the presence of over 1,000,000 tons of
vermioulite,

In reply, the above stetement is sorrect, as there is well over
1,000,000 tons of vermiculite indiented in this deposit, vs you will see
by the rf:gllwm deseription of this property:

: The dimensions of this body of vermioculite is very extensive, It
has been trueed on the surfuce for over 1,5 miles in o northesouth dire
ection, ite width renging from o Pew hundred feet o 2,000 feet, In pluces
the deposit is covered by from 5 to 10 feet of enp rock snd soil, Lleo the
entire mass of this meterisl, which is likely © huge bethotyth, is intruded
by @ number of pegmetite dikes, of narvow widths, Detween these, however,
are workeble zones of good looking vermioulite, trom 80 to 100 feet wide,
nost gx‘: whieh oon be quarried, after blosting, snd exe v:ted by pover
shovels, .

The depth of the deposit hes us yet not been determined, in thot
only shallow tremching hes been done, seide from the main quarry opened by
ligs Butler above his erushing cnd sereening plent; but =8 good cuelity
vermioulite is found along the zome on teps of high ridges =«nd in the
bottams of deep conyoms, which it erosses, the depth of the matericl is
probebly in excess of 500 feet, Agoin, there sre buge "islonds" of
good looking meterdel, which I saw tested by u blow torch on the ground,
along the zone where pite eun be opened; henee the tonnage, or probible
- bounnge indiented, runs up into the pletuves.

In eonelusion, I em plensed to vecommend this Propexty for your
serious considerction. :

¢ec -~ L Ve Root : Singerely yours
e : #ield Engineer, /
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Judge L, V. Root, g 3
Kingman, Arizonas § E
Deny Judge Roots e »/; ;

 From our publicity J@hzxs%axzville Company, *ﬁim
Frapcisco office is interssted in PRGN ut nore
about the Kingman vermiculite and meth:
man in Phoenix, Dusty Miller, jda¥ called
asked where he could write fof ghmples, « told him
to write to yous I am writin Shls to do¥ you know Jush
who it is that is meking this q?u,‘i. us a tie up

with Johns-Menville w:aum-»w @xtr. ;g ¢ valuable,

With kix}d pamcmal\ @;am@\ am
( 3“ Yours very $ruls s
,1\ ‘\’M‘ (f!
«“fﬂ" i N "4».,‘,; o i
" " Sbete Setretary
ASMOT,

7/




Getobar X, 1940

g
C. H. Butler

¢/o L. V. Root *
Kingman, &rigana

. Dear Mr. Butler:

I am anelosing a gopy of a letter I have jJust.
raeaive& from H. P. Laslett on an inguiry for 10,000 tons

of vermiculite per year, and also a coy of ay rsﬁly o ﬁr.‘

Lsiﬂlxstt >

1 do aope that you can sup ly this orse and that
you will advise ms when and 1§ segotiations are comploted
on tods imquiry.

Yours very Sruly,

J. 8. Coupal
Dizsetor

JE0 s nma
Fnelogures




12 September 1940

]
My, C., H, Butler,
Micro-Cell Mines,
Kingmen, Arizensa.

Dear #My. Butler:

L

I thank you for your letter of September
7 and your expression of appreciation of the work done
by the Department of Mineral Resources.

Should we receive further inguiries for
vermiculite, we shall be glad to forwerd them to you.

With kindest personal rvegerds, I am

Yours very truly,

J. 8¢ Coupal
Director

I am enclosing herewith & blank mine owners
report, which I should suggest thet you fill out snd return
80 thet information may be available in case we have
inguiries for vermiculite.

J:8.C,



.
Micro-Cell Mines,
Kingmen, Arizona.
Sept. I, 1940,

Dr. J. S. Coupal,

Director, Bureau of liineral Resources,
hoents Arizona.

Dear Dr. Coupal: -

Just a note to inform you that we are about to begin production on
our Vermiculite'properties here and to express my sincere appreciation
Jor your kind assistance and cooperation in the matter of engineering
reporte, freight rates, publicity, stc.

leedless to say, after having mining experience in other @tates,
especially Colorado, it is a pleasure to operate in Arizona, where
the development work is blessed with the helpful efforts of a department
guch as you maintain.

In the advent your department recieves inquiries regarding Vermiculite
ore, reference to us would be appreciated or we should be glad to
contact them direct on reciept of their address.

Locking forward to the pleasure of meeting you again, I remain,
with warm personal regards,

/
Sincerely yours, ,:7

C. He Butler.



A ugust 2, 1940

Mr. J. S. Coupal,
Phoenix, Arizonsa.

Dear Mr. Coupal:-

: I enclose clippings from yesterday'!s MINER which
eontains a brief article on the vermiculite operations near here. You
can add to this what you may desiwe to make it fake form for your use.
The discovery was made by myself some years ago and I had it tested by
an eastern firm. Mr. Butler, who was with the Vermiculite Company of
America for a number of yeam spent hearly a year prospecting the
western Rockies for a deposit but was without success until he rsached
Kingman., He came to Xingman becauss Montie Butler had directed him to
contact Mr. Henry Shuck who had at some time submitted a sample af
vermiculite to the bursau of mines. The Shuck material was not of

good quality and Mr. Butler was filling hie car with gas preparatory to
leaving when the boy waiting on him asked "If he were a mining man"?

M r. Butler replied "Yes® and upon further gquestions stated he was

k ooking for vermiculite. The boy said: "I don't know what vermiculite is
but if yvou will go and see Judge Root he will tell you where there is
any in Mohave Couanty". Mr. Butler was at first disposed to drive on
but then on second thought, he drove a couple of blocks to my office
and asgked me if I knew where there was any vermiculite. I had some in
my desk which I showed him and without further comment he wanted to
know where it came from and I told him that "if he had a car I would
show it to him in thirty minutes.” He said, "All right, I'll pay

you for your time." I piloted him to the deposit. He was interested.
He put up the money for me to do some further prospecting. I got my
prospecting partner, Mr. Montie Harman, and he went into the field where
I though there should be more of it with the result that Mr. Butler now
has several hundred acres of ground on which Mr. Holt states there is
an unlimited supply of the material. Mr. Butler pronounces the deposit
the largest and best of any known in the United States and he says that
he has visited every commercial deposit-.in the nation. Thers are the
truths about the finding of the deposit and just how you can turn this
into department columns will be up to you. Your department has been
very good in rendering contracts since the discovery, however, and of this
gituation I am very appreciative.

Fe Yours very truly,

/sd/ L. V. Root
L. V. ROOT.




26 June 1940

Mr. H. Re. Goodrich,
Director of Researeh,
2901 Los Feliz Boulevard,
bos pngeles, Celifornis.

Deur Mp, Goodrich:

Complying with request conteined in your
letter 6f June 22, I am enclosing herewith & copy of field
engineqrs raport made by Mr. Elgin B, ?olt govering the
Vermiculite ine owned by Judge L, V. Root of

Trusting that this informetion will give you .
the information desired, I am

Yours vary truly,
Je 5. Coupal
“irector

T80 jre

CC‘L.V; RGQ‘b



FOUNDED 1875

GLADDING, MCBEAN & Co.

OFFICES
TEN PLANTS
SAN FRANCISCO e
2901 L
A 901 LOS FELIZ BOULEVARD C‘;LR':ZE:'A
OAKLAND WASHINGTON
EATT :
PZRTLAL'fD : LOS ANGELES
S POKANE CABLE ADDRESS
MACBEAN., LOS ANGELES

22 June 1940,

Mr. J.S5. Coupal, Director,

State Bureau of Mineral Resources,
Capital Building,

Phoenix, Arizons.

Dear Mr. Coupal:

¥
A few days ago I called on Judge L.V. Root at King-
man, Arizona, to examine the vemmiculite ore deposit
that occurs 12 to 14 miles out of Kingman. Unfor-
tunately Judge Root was editing his paper and was not
able to direct us to the property, nor were we able
to find anyone in town that knew the directions to
the deposit. Judge Root, however, told ye that your
Department had written a report on this deposit and we
would appreciate it very much if you would kindly send
us a copye If there 1s any charge for this service
please advise and we shall be pleased to pay for the
report.

Thanking yovu, we remain,
Very truly yours,
GLADDING, MeBean & Coe

%/R.ﬁ(}oo drich,

Director of Researche
HRG=hp



GOrY ‘ o
‘ JHU%HMENT OF MINERAL RESOURORS
gtnte of Arisona
FIRLD ENGINERRS REPORT

~,

L]

Minet VERMICULITE MINE Datel Febes 3, 1941,
District Meynard Dist., Mohave County Engineer! Blgin B. Holb,
Subjeob:

. — oD ot v A s s weh  Betd oo it dod

1

OWNERt This deposit i3 situasbed on lsnds belonging to the A, Ts & 8¢ Fi Re Re
Oompanys, During 1940 the lands mentioned were leased %o L. V. Root and Montie
Harman of Kingmen, Arizona, who subleased to C. H.' Butler,

LOCATION: Properbty ls loocated 15 miles south-east of Kingman end is reached
by a county maintained road, over fhich heavy losds can be hauled over a
down«hill grade %o & rallroad station five or aix miles east of Kingman.

EXAMINATIONS  This ground was inspected by me meveral times during the past year,

VERMICULITES  The vermioulite group, per Dana, includes & number of miceceous
minerals, all hydrated silicates, partly related to the chlorites, but varying
somewhat widely in composition. They sre alteration products chiefly of the
mleas, blotite, phlogopite, etos Connected with the loss of water upon ignition
is the physical oharacter of exfoliation; the material slowly opening out when
heated into long worm-like threads; giving the name to the group from the Latin
word vermicularl, to breed wormss

U8Es1 "The usefulness of vermiculite", per Eldred D. Wilson of the Arizona
Bureau of Mines," "depends upon its response to heat treatment, whereby the crude
mineral separntes into very thin flakes of silvery to golden ocolors Thls flaky
product, commonly known a&s 'Zonolite' or 'Tung Ash', is sn effective fire-

proof insulator against heat, cold and soundj for such purposes it may be

packed loose or mixed as an eggregate in various plesters, briocks, cement,
composition roofing, and high temperature gaskets, I% ie sleo used in ornamental
stucoo and wall papers It is reported to be highly effeocbive ms an ingredient
for lubricating oils and greeases and for palnts."

POSSIBLE TONNAGES  The dimemsions of this body of vermioulite is very extensive -
emazing, in fact. I% hes been traced on the surface for over 1.5 miles in a
north-south direstion, its width ranging from hundreds of foet to 2,000 feat.
In places the deposit is covered by from 10 to 12 feet of cap rock and soils Also
the entire mass of this material, whioh 1s likely a huge batholyth; im intruded
by pegmatite dikese, of narrow widths, Between these, however, are workeble zones
of excellent qualidy vermiculite, from 80 to 100 feet wide, most of which oan be
quarried after blasting, and excavated by power shovels,

{
| The depth of the deposlt has as yeb not been determined, ass only shallow '
i trenohing has been done, aside from the main querry opened by Mr. Butler above
\ his pilot erushing and soreening plant} but as good quallty vermiculite is found
\ along the gzone on tops of high ridges and in the bottoms of deep intervening
canyons, the depth of the material is probebly in exscess of 500 feet. Again, there
.are huge "iglands® of good looking vermiculite along the zone where pits can be
opened, Hence, it 18 believed this depoelt would readily yield in excess of
50,000,000 tons of vermioulite materiaml, when and 1f developed in a large way.

(Signed) K. B, Holt
Flgin B.Holt, Field Mgineer,



: _ ) | . "PHONE ANgelus 10328

» VERMICULITE INSULATIONS COMPANY

4431 EAST SHEILA
LOS ANGELES

October 2 pﬂﬁﬁl ______ _#M“?qﬁ\

PHOLE: ‘-jf~;j

AIR NAIL
SPECIAL DELIVERY

Deparitment of Mineral Resources
STATE OF ARTIZONA
Capitol Bullding
Phoenix, Arlzona

Attention Mr J S Coupal, Director

Dear lr Coupal:

It i1s necessary that we prepare a brief
of our development and properties in Kingman for
submission to various Procurecment Departments of
Government defense projects, and one of the
important features is that of the Engineer's
reports on the Kingmen property.

Will you please cause coples of Ir
Glgin P Holtt's reports as of August 5, 1940 and
February 3, 1941, to be made and properly
attested as being true coples of the originals
on file in your office, and forward to me at
the above address as quickly as you can find it
convenlently possible.

You will be glad to know that we are
within a matter of days of completing our
expanding plant in Los Angeles, and that shipments
will be made from the properties in the very near
fubure.

Thanking you for anything you may do
to expedite this matter, and wilth warm personal
regards, I remain,
Yours very trulv,
VERMICULITE IVSULAT‘ONS COhPANY'//i7

By
Clarence I Butler.

CHB
cwb
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Lugust 3, 1944

\ }‘T.'\a Q; :'EGX 188;
Subject: VERMICULITE : : Kingman, Arlzona.

?“’i.r'. i1 HQ K&!“lﬂ»p .
2312 Puskin Ave.,
Baltimore, MNd.

Dear Mr. Kerla:

A Mp, MacDonald called at our Phoenix offlee and requested
informetion on the vermiculite deposit near Kingman, stating you
are interested and a substantlal none-metallic dealer, etc.

As 1 have been instructed by our Divecter, My. Chas, H,
Dunning, to write you about the sald deposit, kindly be advised
as follows: -

»The deposit was dlscovered by L. V. Root (deceased) and
Montle Harmon, of Kingman, during 1959, The following year 1t
passed intc the hande of U, H. Butler. As the maln deposit lles
within lands belonging to the Santa Fe Paclifiec Rallroad Co.,
Butler secured a lease from that company on about 480 acres
of land. He formed a company and erected 2 small expanding plant
in Los Angeles, iie ran into financial and legal difflcultles
in 1942 and finally dropped out of the pleture, Later on the
Santa Fe Facifie Railread Company cancelled the Butler lease
and on July 18, 1944, this,coppany executed another lease on
the same ground to Mrs. Gecle k. Jones (daughter of L. V. Root),
686, Kingman, Arizona, Any correspondence about this deposit
should be directed to her. ?

1 am herewith enclosing a preliminary report by me on this

. property, You will note the date of this report is April 5, 1940.
However, it glves a fair description of the deposit., Whlle very
1ittle work has been done, there 1s a very large tonnage indlcated.
As to its quality, I cun give you very little Information, as 1 am
not a vermiculite expert. Butler pronounced it to be of good
gquality; so you would have to examine it yourself to determine
this point, lHowever, I am sending you by Parcel Post a sample

of vermiculite whieh 1 secured at the property yesterday - sur-
fece material, for your consideration. \

. Very sincerely yours,

¢¢ -~ Chas, He. Dunning '
JMras, Heele R, Jones

Blgin B. Holt,

Fleld Engineer,



6 October 1941

i
Mr. Clarence H, Butler,
Vermicultie Insulations Company,
4431 Bast Sheila,
Los Angeles, California.

My dear Mp, Butlers

Complying with request contuined in your letter
of Qotober 2, I am enclosing herewith certified copies of
Field Engineers Reports mede by Mr. Elgin B. Holt on the
Vemiculite Mine in Mohave county, whieh I trust with serve
yOur purpose. ;

With kindest personal regards, I am

Yours very truly,

Charles ¥, Willis
Chairmen, Board of Govennors
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